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User Manual

Model: MGC -168

Portable Seat Cushion with 
Vibration and Heat

材质: 105g 铜版纸
尺寸: 85 x 115 mm
印刷: 单黑双面印刷
装订方式: 骑马钉装订
(封面内页留白)
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Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Portable Seat Cushion with Vibration and Heat. 
Please read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. 
If you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product model 
number and Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Seat cushion
1 x User manual
1 x Adapter
1 x Car adapter

Product Specifications
Model

Name

Power output

Power consumption

Default time

MGC-168

Naipo Portable Seat Cushion with Vibration and Heat

DC 12V 2A

24 W

30 minutes

Warnings
1.  Please do not use this product for more than 30 minutes at a time.
2.  Please do not use the product on aching areas.
3.  Children under 12 or pregnant women can not use this product.
4.  Please disconnect the product from the power supply when it is not in use.
5.  Please keep the product and other components (like the controller and the adapter) 
     away from liquids.

 

6.  Please do not store or use the product under the direct sunlight or near a heat 
     source such as furnace and fireplace. 
7.  Please do not use the product in dusty, smoky or smoggy environments.

Questions & Answers

Problem

The product

doesn’t work.

The heating effect 

is not obvious.

The massage 

intensity is too 

high or too weak.

Cause

The adapter is not 
connected properly.

The power button has 
not been pressed.

The heating button has 
not been pressed.

It needs time to warm up.

You may feel the intensity 

is too high if you lean on 

the product tightly or you 

have used it for over 45 minutes.

You may feel the 

intensity is weak if your 

clothes are too thick or you 

don’t sit properly.

Remedy

Please make sure it 

is connected correctly.

Please press the 

power button.

Please press the 

heating button.

Please wait for 

10 minutes.

Please re-select the 

intensity level by controller.

Please adjust your 

sitting posture or

replace the thick clothes.

Product Diagram
1.  Back vibration area
2.  Waist vibration area
3.  Hip vibration area
4.  Thigh vibration area
5.  Waist heat area
6.  Hip heat area
7.  Remote controller

1. Power button
This button is used to turn on or turn off the product. Press it once to turn on the product,
and it will shift to the default mode which cycles from mode 1 to mode 4. Press it again 
to turn off the product.

2. Program
There are 4 programs in total.
A1.  Pulse circulation massage mode
A2.  Tapping massage mode 
A3.  Percussion massage mode
A4. Wave - like massage mode
Press it once to activate A1, press it again to activate A2. It will cycle through 
A1, A2, A3, and A4 as you press the button, and corresponding indicator will be shown.

3. Speed
This button is used to change the massage speed. The default mode is level 2, and it 
will cycle through level 1, level 3, and level 2 in turn with the corresponding indicator on. 

4. Heat 
This button is used to turn on or turn off  the heating function. Press it once to turn on 
heating function, and press it again to turn off the heating function.

 

5. M1: upper back / shoulder
    M2: lower back / waist
    M3: hip
    M4: thigh

 

Web: www.naipocare.com
E-Mail: support@naipocare.com
Adresse: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Raum 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Adresse: Bâtiment de commerce électronique de la ville de Huanan P07 Pièce 120, 
District de Longgang, Shenzhen, Chine.

Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

Sito Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Indirizzo: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.
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Important Safeguards
※ People who have a pacemaker or other medical implants shouldn’t use this product. 
If you are suffering health complications or conditions as stated below, please consult 
your doctor before use: 
1.  Patients with fever.
2.  Patients with cancer.
3.  Patients with cartilage.
4.  Patients with acute disease.
5.  Patients with heart disease.
6.  Patients with abnormal spine bending.
7.  Patients who are in recovery process.
8.  People who are under a poor physical state.
9.  People who feel sick or nauseous.
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Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Naipo tragbare Massagesitzauflage mit Vibration und 
Wärme entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig und 
bewahren es für zukünftige Referenz auf. Falls Sie weitere Fragen zu unserem Produkt 
haben sollten, wenden Sie sich bitte mit der Produktnummer und der Amazon-Bestellnummer 
an unser Support Team.  

 

Packung beinhaltet
1 x Massagesitzauflage
1 x Bedienungsanleitung
1 x Netzladegerät
1 x Auto-Netzladegerät

Produkteigenschaften
Model

Name

Energiebedarf

Energieverbrauch

Standard Zeit

MGC-168

Naipo tragbares Massagesitzauflage mit Vibration und Wärme

DC 12V 2A

24 W

30 Minuten

Sicherheitshinweise
1.  Wenden Sie das Gerät nicht länger als 30 Minuten an.
2.  Wenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Stellen an die schmerzen.
3.  Wenden Sie das Produkt nicht an Kindern unter 12 Jahren oder schwangeren 
     Frauen an.
4.  Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht verwenden trennen Sie es von der Stromversorgung.
5.  Legen Sie das Massagegerät, die Fernbedienung, den Adapter oder andere Teile 
     in oder in die Nähe von Wasser.
6.  Wenden Sie das Massagegerät nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder in 
     der Nähe einer Wärmequelle, so wie einer Heizung oder eines Lagerfeuers, an.
7.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in staubigen, rauchigen oder auf andere Weise 
     verschmutzten Orten an.

Fragen und Antworten
Problem

Das Gerät 

funktioniert 

nicht.

Ich kann die 

Wärme nicht 

spüren.

Die Intensität 

der Massage 

ist zu stark oder 

zu schwach.

Ursache

Der Adapter ist nicht 

richtig verbunden.

Sie haben vergessen den 

Power Knopf zu drücken.

Sie haben vergessen den 

Wärme Knopf zu drücken.

Das Gerät benötigt Zeit, 

um sich zu erwärmen.

Die Massage fühlt sich ggf. Zu 

stark an, wenn Sie sich auf das 

Gerät lehnen oder es länger 

als 45 Minuten anwenden.

Sie fühlen das Massagegerät 

ggf. nicht, wenn Sie zu dicke 

Kleidung tragen oder nicht 

richtig sitzen.

Lösung

Stellen Sie bitte sicher, 

dass der Adapter richtig 

verbunden ist.

Drücken Sie bitte 

den Power Knopf.

Drücken Sie bitte 

den Wärme Knopf.

Warten Sie bitte 

10 Minuten.

Wählen Sie bitte die 

Intensität mit Hilfe der 

Fernbedienung neu aus.

Passen sie bitte Ihre 

Sitzposition an oder legen 

Sie eventuell dicke und 

nicht benötigte Kleidung ab.

Produktdarstellung
1.  Rücken-Vibrationszone
2.  Taillen-Vibrationszone
3.  Hüft-Vibrationszone
4.  Oberschenkel-Vibrationszone
5.  Taillen-Wärmezone
6.  Hüft-Wärmezone
7.  Fernbedienung

1. Power Knopf
Dier Knopf schaltet das Massagegerät an oder aus. Betätigen Sie diesen einmal, um 
das Gerät einzuschalten und es in den Vorein Modus zu schalten, der von Modus 1 
bis Modus 4 hintereinander alle Modi der Reihe nach durchläuft.

2. Programme
Es gibt insgesamt 4 Programme
A1.   Pulsierender, kreisläufiger Massagemodus
A2 . Klopfender Massagemodus
A3 . Perkussionsmassagemodus
A4 . Wellenförmiger Massagemodus
Drücken Sie den Knopf ein Mal, um den ersten Modus einzuschalten, drücken Sie ihn 
erneut, um den zweiten Modus einzuschalten. Das Gerät wechselt bei jeder Betätigung 
des Knopf in das nächst höhere Programm, wobei es kreisläufig geschaltet ist und nach 
dem 4. Programm das erste folgt.

3. Geschwindigkeit
Dieser Knopf ändert die Geschwindigkeit der Massage. Der Standartmodus ist das 
zweite Level und wechselt vom 1. Ins 3. Ins 2. Level mit dazugehöriger Anzeige.

4. Wärme
Mit diesem Knopf kontrollieren Sie die Wärmefunktion. Drücken Sie den Knopf ein Mal, 
um die Funktion einzuschalten und ein weiteres Mal, um diese wieder auszuschalten.
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Introduction
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté Naipo chaise pliante avec les options vibrées 
et chauffantes. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et conservez-le dans un endroit 
sûr pour référence. Si vous avez besoin d’aide, veuillez contacter notre service client 
avec votre modèle de produit et le numéro de commande Amazon. 

Composition du Colis 
1 x Coussin de siège
1 x Manuel de l'utilisateur
1 x Adaptateur secteur
1 x Adaptateur de voiture

Caractéristiques Techniques

Modèle

Nom

Puissance de sortie

Consommation d’énergie

Temps par défaut

MGC-168

Naipo chaise pliante avec les 

options vibrées et chauffantes

DC 12V 2A

24 W

30 minutes

Avertissements
1.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil plus de 30 minutes chaque fois.
2.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil sur une partie douloureuse du corps.
3.  C’est interdit aux enfants de moins de 12 ans ou aux femmes enceintes d'utiliser 
     cet appareil.
4.  Débranchez l’appareil quand vous ne l’utilisez pas.
5.  Ne mettez pas masseur, contrôleur, adaptateur, ou d’autre p ièce dans ou à 
     proximité de l’eau.
6.  Ne mettez pas ni utilisez le masseur sous la lumière directe du soleil ou à proximité 
     d’une source de chaleur telle que la fournaise et la cheminée.
7.  N’utilisez pas cet appareil dans des environnements poussiéreux, fumés ou de smog.

Questions et Réponses
Problèmes

L’appareil ne 
fonctionne pas

L’effet de 
chaleur n’est
pas évident.

L’intensité du 
massage est
trop lourde 
ou trop légère.

Raisons
L’adaptateur est 
mal branché.
Vous avez oublié d’appuyer
sur le bouton d’alimentation.
Vous avez oublié d’appuyer
sur le bouton de chauffage.
Il faut du temps pour 
se réchauffer.
Vous pouvez sentir l’intensité
qui est trop lourde si vous
appuyez sur le masseur
serré ou vous l’avez utilisé
plus de 45 minutes.
Si vous portez des vêtements 
trop épais ou la position 
d'assis n'est pas convenable, 
vous vous sentez que l'intensité 
de massage est faible ou rare.

Solutions
Assurez-vous qu’il est 
correctement branché.
Appuyez sur le 
bouton d’alimentation.
Appuyez sur le 
bouton de chauffage.
Veuillez attendre
10 minutes.

Veuillez ré-sélectionner 
le niveau d’intensité 
par le contrôleur.

Veuillez enlever des 
vêtements ou régler 
votre position d'assis.

Diagramme du Produit
1.Zone Vibrée dorsale
2.Zone vibrée lombaire 
3.Zone vibrée fessière 
4.Zone vibrée fémorale
5.Zone chauffante lombaire 
6.Zone chauffante fessière 
7.Télécommande

1. Bouton d’alimentation
Ce bouton est utilisé pour activer ou désactiver le masseur. Appuyez une fois sur ce 
bouton pour mettre l’appareil en marche et il passe en mode par défaut qui passe 
du mode 1 au mode 4. Appuyez de nouveau pour cesser l’appareil.

2. Programme
Il y a 4 programmes au total.
A1.  Mode de massage à circulation d’impulsions
A2.  Mode de massage  à tapotement 
A3.  Mode de massage à percussion
A4. Mode de massage ondulatoire
Appuyez une fois sur ce bouton pour activer le mode 1, appuyez une deuxième fois 
pour activer le mode 2. Il va parcourir 1, 2, 3, 4 en cliquant sur le bouton et il affichera 
l'indicateur correspondant.

3. Vitesse
Ce bouton permet de modifier la vitesse de massage. Le mode par défaut est le niveau 
2, et il passe par 1, 3, 2 tour à tour avec l'indicateur correspondant.

4. Chauffage
Ce bouton est utilisé pour activer ou désactiver la fonction de chauffage. Appuyez 
une fois pour démarrer la fonction de chauffage, puis appuyez à nouveau pour 
cesser la fonction de chauffage.
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Introducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Asiento de Masaje Portátil con Vibración y Calor. Lea 
atentamente este manual del usuario y guárdelo para futuras consultas. Si necesita 
ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el 
número de modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

El pack incluye
1 x Cojín de asiento
1 x Manual de usuario
1 x Adaptador
1 x Adaptador de coche

Especificaciones del producto
Modelo

Nombre

Potencia de salida

Consumo de energía

Tiempo predeterminado

MGC-168

Naipo Asiento de Masaje Portátil con Vibración y Calor

DC 12V 2A

24 W

30 minutos

Advertencias
1.  No use este dispositivo más de 30 minutos a la vez.
2.  No utilice este dispositivo en las áreas doloridas.
3.  No utilice este producto en los niños menores de 12 años o mujeres embarazadas.
4.  Desconecte la fuente de alimentación cuando este dispositivo no esté en uso.
5.  No ponga el masajeador, el controlador, el adaptador, o cualesquiera otras piezas 
     en o cerca del agua.
6.  No utilice el masajeador bajo la luz directa de sol o cerca de una fuente de calor 
     como un horno y una chimenea.
7.  No use este dispositivo en entornos polvorientos, ahumados o con humo.

Preguntas y Respuestas

Problema

El dispositivo 
no funciona.

No puedo sentir 
el calor.

La intensidad 
del masaje es 
demasiado 
fuerte o 
demasiado ligera.

Causa
El adaptador está 
conectado de manera 
inapropiada. 
Se ha olvidado de 
presionar el botón 
de encendido.
Se le ha olvidado 
presionar el botón 
de calor.
Necesita tiempo 
para calentarse.
Puede que se sienta que el 
masaje es demasiado intenso
si se apoya en el masajeador
estrechamente o lo ha 
usado más de 45 minutos.
Es posible que no sienta 
el masaje si su ropa 
es demasiado gruesa o 
no se sienta correctamente.

Solución
Asegúrese de que 
está conectado 
correctamente.

Presione el botón 
de encendido.

Por favor presione 
el botón de calor.

Por favor espere 
10 minutos.

Por favor vuélvase a 
seleccionar el nivel de 
la intensidad por el 
controlador. 

Por favor, ajuste su 
disposición de asientos 
o quitar cualquier ropa 
gruesa e innecesaria.

Diagrama del producto
1.  Área de vibración para la espalda
2.  Área de vibración para la cintura
3.  Área de vibración para las caderas
4.  Área de vibración para los muslos
5.  Área de calor para la cintura
6.  Área de calor  para las caderas
7.  Controlador remoto

1. Botón de encendido (POWER)
Este botón se usa para activar o desactivar el masajeador. Presione una vez para 
encender el dispositivo y entrará en el modo por defecto que círcula del modo 1 al 
modo 4. Presione de nuevo para apagar el dispositivo.

2. Programa (PROGRAM)
Hay 4 programas en total.
A1. Modo de masaje de circulación de pulso
A2. Modo de masaje de golpecitos
A3.  Modo de masaje de percusión
A4.  Modo de masaje ondulante
Presione una vez para activar el modo 1, presione nuevamente para activar el modo 
2. Se pasará por 1, 2, 3, 4 al hacer clic en el botón.

3. Velocidad (SPEED)
Este botón se utiliza para cambiar la velocidad del masaje. El modo predeterminado es 
el nivel 2, y pasará por los niveles 1, 3, 2 alternadamente con el indicador correspondiente. 

4. Calor (HEAT)
Este botón se utiliza para controlar la función de calor. Presione una vez para encender 
la función de calefacción y vuelva a presionarla para apagarla.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Diagrama del controlador

Program

Speed

Power

Heat

M1

M2

M3

M4

- 21 - - 22 - - 23 - - 24 - - 25 -

Introduzione
Grazie per avere scelto Naipo Cuscino Portatile per Sedile con Funzione Vibrante e di 
Calore. Vi preghiamo di leggere attentamente questo manuale utente e di conservarlo 
in caso di futura necessità. Se avessi bisogno qualsiasi assistanza, si prega di contattare 
il nostro team di supporto con il numero del modello e il numero d'ordine di Amazon

Incluso nella Confezione
1 x Cuscino Massaggiante per Sedili
1 x Manuale d’uso
1 x Adattatore di corrente
1 x Adattatore di corrente per auto

Specificazioni

Modello

Nome

Potenza in Uscita

Consumo

Tempo Preimpostato

MGC-168

Naipo Cuscino Portatile per Sedile 

con Funzione Vibrante e di Calore

DC 12V 2A

24 W

30 minuti

Avvertenze
1.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo per più di 30 minuti consecutivamente
2.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo su parti affette da dolori
3.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo su donne incinte o bambini di età inferiore ai 12 anni
4.  Scollegare l’alimentazione quando il dispositivo non è in uso
5.  Non mettere il massaggiatore, i controlli, l’adattatore o altre parti del dispositivo 
     a contatto o vicino all’acqua
6.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole o vicino a fonti di calore come 
     forni o camini
7.  Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti polverosi, fumosi o nebbiosi.

Domande e risposte

Problema

Il dispositivo 

non funziona.

Il dispositivo non 

emette calore

L’intensità del 

massaggio risulta 

troppo elevata 

o insufficiente 

durante l’utilizzo.

Causa

L’alimentatore non è 

inserito correttamente

Il tasto di accensione 

non è stato premuto

Il tasto “calore” non 

è stato premuto

Richiede tempo 

per riscaldarsi

Il massaggio risulta troppo

intenso se si esercita troppa 

pressione sul massaggiatore 

o se viene utilizzato per 

più di 45 minuti.

L’intensità non risulta 

sufficiente se si indossano 

vestiti troppo spessi o se la 

postura non è corretta.

Rimedio

Assicurarsi che il cavo sia 

connesso correttamente

Premere il pulsante 

di accensione

Premere il 

pulsante “calore”

Attendere 10 minuti

Selezionare nuovamente

 l’intensità del massaggio 

usando i controlli

Correggere la postura 

e rimuovere eventuali 

vestiti troppo pesanti.

Diagramma del Prodotto
1.  Area Vibrazione Posteriore
2.  Area Vibrazione Lombare
3.  Area Vibrazione Fianchi
4.  Area Vibrazione Gambe
5.  Area Calore Lombare
6.  Area Calore Fianchi
7.  Controlli

1. Tasto accensione
Questo pulsante è utilizzato per accendere o spegnere il dispositivo. Premere una volta 
per accendere il dispositivo, esso entrerà in modalità predefinita ciclica da modalità 
1 a 4, premere nuovamente per spegnere il dispositivo.

2. Programmi
Il dispositivo è dotato di 4 programmi:
A1. modalità massaggio circolare pulsante
A2. modalità massaggio tamburellante
A3. modalità massaggio a percussione
A4. modalità massaggio ondulatorio
Premere una volta per attivare la modalità 1, premere nuovamente per attivare la 
modalità 2. Ad ogni pressione si attiverà la modalità successiva, in maniera ciclica 
1, 2, 3, 4.

3. Velocità
Questo pulsante è utilizzato per cambiare la velocità del massaggio. All’accensione 
il dispositivo è impostato su velocità due, ad ogni pressione la velocità cambierà 
ciclicamente 1, 3, 2 così come l’indicatore.

4. Calore
Questo pulsante è utilizzato per controllare la funzione calore. Premere una volta per  
attivare e nuovamente per disattivare.
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Wichtige Hinweise
Menschen, die einen Herzschrittmacher oder andere medizinische Implantate haben 

SOLLTEN dieses Produkt NICHT verwenden.
Sollten Sie unter einer der unten genannten medizinischen Konditionen leiden beraten 

Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem Arzt, bevor Sie dieses Produkt anwenden:
1.  Wenn Sie Fieber haben.
2.  Wenn Sie Krebs haben.
3.  Wenn Sie unter Problemen des Skelets leiden.
4.  Wenn Sie unter einer akuten Erkrankung leiden.
5.  Wenn Sie an einer Erkrankung des Herzens leiden.
6.  Wenn Sie unter Beschwerden der Wirbelsäule leiden.
7.  Wenn Sie gebrochene Gliedmaßen haben.
8.  Wenn Sie unter schwacher physischer Gesundheit leiden.
9.  Wenn Sie sich krank fühlen oder Ihnen schlecht ist.

5. M1: oberer Rücken/ Schulter
    M2: unterer Rücken/ Taille
    M3: hüfte
    M4: oberschenkel

Bedienungsanleitung
Modus: es gibt vier Massageprogramme, die Ihnen vier verschiedene Massageerfa-
hrungen bieten. Sie können jede der drei Geschwindigkeiten wählen, um Ihre Massage 
zu personalisieren.
Programm 1: Es wechselt durch alle vier Zonen von M1, M2, M3 zu M4 und die 
Geschwindigkeit steigt in 4 Abstufungen langsam an. Nach der vierten Stufe fängt 
der Prozess wieder von vorne an.
Programm 2: Es wechselt langsam durch alle vier Zonen, von M1, M2, M3 zu M4.
Programm 3: Es wechselt langsam durch alle vier Zonen, von M1, M2, M3 zu M4 und 
wieder zu M1.
Programm 4: Es massiert alle vier Zonen zur selben Zeit und erhöht langsam die Intensität. 
Danach wird die Intensität langsam wieder schwächer, bis es die vorherige 
Intensität erreicht hat.

Garantie und Kundendienst
Bei Fragen, Garantiefällen oder wenn Sie Hilfe bei der Verwendung ihres Produkts 
benötigen sollten kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter der unten angegebenen Adresse, 
die mit Ihrer Region übereinstimmt. Bitte fügen Sie ihre Amazon Bestellnummer und 
die Produktnummer bei.

*Bitte beachten Sie, dass Naipo nur für Produkte, die direkt bei Naipo erworben 
wurden den Kundendienst anbieten kann. Falls Sie das Produkt bei einem anderen 
Händler erworben haben sollten wenden Sie sich bei Garantiefragen bitte direkt an 
deren Kundenservice.

Conseils Importants
Les personnes qui ont un stimulateur cardiaque ou d’autres implants médicaux ne 
conviennent pas à utiliser ce produit.
Si vous êtes dans ces situations de santé, veuillez consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser 
ce produit:
1.  Patients atteignent de fièvre
2.  Patients atteignent de cancer.
3.  Patients souffrent d’arthrose.
4.  Patients atteignent d’une maladie aiguë.
5.  Patients atteignent de maladies cardiaques.
6.  Patients avec la colonne vertébrale flexion anormalement.
7.  Les parties du corps avec une maladie ou en rétablissement.
8.  Ce qui ont un mauvais état physique.
9.  Ce qui se sentent malades ou nausées.

5.  M1: haut du dos / épaules
     M2: bas du dos / taille
     M3: hanche
     M4: cuisses

Guide d’utilisation 
Mode: il y a 4 programmes de massage qui vous apportent une expérience de massage 
différente. Vous pouvez choisir l'une des trois vitesses pour personnaliser votre massage.
Programme 1: Il parcourra toutes les quatre zones dans l’ordre de M1, M2, M3 et M4, 
et la vitesse augmentera progressivement avec 4 étapes. Le processus reprendra 
après la quatrième étape.
Programme 2: Il parcourra progressivement toutes les quatre zones de M1, M2, M3 à 
M4.
Programme 3: Il parcourra toutes les quatre zones de M1, M2, M3 à M4, et il alternera 
M1&2, 2&3, 3&4, 4&1 lors de l’utilisation.
Programme 4: Il massera toutes les quatre zones en même temps et diminuera 
progressivement l'intensité. Ensuite le programme revient lentement à l'intensité 
précédente.

Garantie et  Assistance Cliente 
Pour toutes questions, assistance, support, ou demande de garantie, merci de nous 
contacter à l’adresse ci-dessous. Merci de préciser votre référence produit et le numéro 
de commande Amazon.

*Remarque: Naipo peut fournir uniquement les services après vente pour les produis 
achetés directement chez Naipo, si vous avez acheté ce produit auprès d’un autre 
vendeur, merci de le contacter directement pour un support ou y  faire appliquer la 
garantie.

Notas importantes
Las personas que tienen un marcapasos u otros implantes médicos NO DEBEN utilizar

 

este producto.
Si usted está sufriendo de una de las complicaciones o condiciones de salud a

 

continuación, consulte a su médico antes de usarlo:
1.  Si tiene fiebre.
2.  Si tiene cáncer.
3.  Si tiene problemas óseos.
4.  Si usted tiene alguna enfermedad aguda.
5.  Si usted tiene enfermedad cardíaca.
6.  Si tienes problemas con la columna vertebral o extremidades rotas.
7.  Si usted está en mala estado físico.
8.  Si se siente enfermo o tiene náuseas.

5. M1: La parte superior de la espalda / los hombros
    M2: La parte inferior de la espalda / cintura
    M3: Las caderas
    M4: Los muslos

Guía de operación de producto 
Modo: hay 4 programas de masaje que le traen 4 diferentes experiencias de masaje. 
Puede elegir cualquiera de las tres velocidades para personalizar su masaje.
Programa 1: Recorrerá las cuatro zonas de M1, M2, M3 a M4, y la velocidad aumentará 
gradualmente con 4 etapas. El proceso se reiniciará después de la cuarta etapa.
Programa 2: Pasará gradualmente por las cuatro zonas de M1, M2, M3, a M4.
Programa 3: Pasará gradualmente por cuatro zonas de M1, M2, M3, a M4 y de vuelta 
a M1.
Programa 4: Masajeará cuatro zonas al mismo tiempo y disminuirá gradualmente la 
intensidad. Entonces el programa regresará lentamente a la intensidad anterior.

Atención al cliente y Garantía
Para preguntas, asistencia, soporte o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase en contacto 
con nosotros en la dirección que corresponda con su región. Incluya por favor su 
número de orden de Amazon y número de modelo del producto.

* Tenga en cuenta: Naipo sólo puede proporcionar un servicio post venta para los 
productos adquiridos directamente de Naipo. Si usted ha comprado de un vendedor 
diferente, póngase en contacto con ellos directamente por cuestiones de servicio 
o garantía.

Avviso Importante
※ Persone con pacemaker o altri impianti medici non dovrebbero utilizzare questo prodotto. 
È necessario consultare il medico prima di utilizzare il prodotto per pazienti che soffrono 
delle seguenti condizioni mediche:
1.  I pazienti con febbre.
2.  I pazienti con il cancro.
3.  I pazienti con cartilagine.
4.  I pazienti con malattia acuta.
5.  I pazienti con malattie cardiache.
6.  I pazienti affetti da abnorme curvatura della spina.
7.  Le parti del corpo malate o correttive.
8.  Le persone di cattivo stato fisico.
9.  Le persone che si sentono nauseante o malati.

5. (Modalità)
    M1: Spalle e parte superiore della schiena
    M2: Vita e parte inferiore della schiena
    M3: Fianchi
    M4: Gambe 

Guida Operativa del Prodotto
Modalità: ci sono 4 programmi massaggianti che offrono 4 diverse esperienze di 
massaggio. Si può scegliere una delle tre velocità per personalizzare il proprio massaggio.
Programma 1: effettua un massaggio ciclico di tutte le 4 zone M1, M2, M3 to M4, con 
incremento progressivo della velocità. Il processo si ripete dopo la quarta parte.
Programma 2: effettua un massaggio ciclico graduale di tutte le 4 zone M1, M2, M3 
to M4.
Programma 3: effettua un massaggio ciclico graduale delle 4 zone M1, M2, M3 to 
M4, e alternerà M1&2, 2&3, 3&4, 4&1 durante l'uso.
Programma 4: massaggia le 4 zone contemporaneamente riducendo gradualmente 
l’intensità. Successivamente ritorna gradualmente all’intensità iniziale.

Garanzia e Servizio Clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto o per avvalersi della garanzia, contattaci all’indirizzo 
corrispondente alla tua area riportato in seguito. Vi preghiamo d’includere il vostro 
codice prodotto e numero d’ordine Amazon.

* Si prega di notare: Naipo può fornire solo servizio di vendita per i prodotti acquistati 
direttamente da Naipo dopo. Se avete acquistato da un venditore diverso, si prega 
di contattare direttamente per problemi di servizio o di garanzia.

Shenzhen Pinlong E-Commerce Co., Ltd.
Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Add: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 
Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.

Product Operation Guide
Mode: There are 4 massage programs which bring you different massage experiences. 
You can choose among three speed levels to customize your massage.
Program 1: The product will cycle through all four zones in the sequence of M1, M2, 
M3, and M4, and the speed will increase gradually with 4 stages. The process will restart 
after the fourth stage.
Program 2: The product will gradually cycle through all four zones in the sequence 
of M1, M2, M3, and M4.
Program 3: The product will cycle through four zones in the sequence of M1, M2, M3, 
and M4, with alternation between M1 and M2, between M2 and M3, between M3 
and M4, and between M4 and M1 while using.
Program 4: The product will massage four zones at the same time and decrease the 
intensity gradually. Then the program will slowly return to the previous intensity.

Warranty & Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us via the email 
or the address below.

Web: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com
Add: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, 
Shenzhen, China.

*Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our after-sales service. 
If the purchases are made from other selling teams, we recommend you contact 
them for warranty issues.


